
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 

Time and Date 
9.30 am on Tuesday, 5th August, 2025 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 18th February 2025 
and the Sub-Committee hearing held on 20th May 2025. 
 

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2026 - 2031  
(Pages 9 - 42) 

 

 Report of the Director for Law and Governance 
 

5. Review of the Current Statement of Licensing Policy (Taxi & Private Hire) 
to Include Changes on Emissions, Age of Vehicles and Best Practice 
Guidance  (Pages 43 - 104) 

 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

6. Outstanding Issues Report   
 

 There are no outstanding issues to report. 
 

7. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Monday, 28 July 2025 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Tom 
Robinson tom.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
 
Membership: Councillors F Abbott (Chair), J Birdi, B Christopher, S Gray, A Hopkins, 
J Innes, T Jandu, S Jobbar, M Lapsa, K Maton, C Miks, M Mutton, R Thay and 
CE Thomas (Deputy Chair) 
 
 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Tom Robinson  
tom.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held at 9.30 am 

on Tuesday, 18 February 2025 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor K Maton (Chair for the meeting) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor B Christopher 
Councillor S Gray 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor A Hopkins 
Councillor T Jandu 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor CE Thomas 

 
Employees (by Service 
Area): 
 
Law and Governance  

 
 
 
A Wright, A Veness, D Cahalin, N Castledine, S Bennett 

 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor F Abbott 

  
 

 
Public Business 
 
16. Chair  

 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor F Abbott, the meeting was chaired by the 
Deputy Chair, Councillor K Maton. 
 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 19th November 2024, the Sub-
Committee (1) and Sub-Committee (2) (Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Taxi 
Licensing) meetings held on 17th December 2024 and 28th January 2025, and the 
Sub-Committee hearing held on 29th January 2025 were agreed and signed as 
true records. 
 
There were no matters arising.  
 

19. Regulation, Communities and Environmental Enforcement Policy - Review  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Law and Governance 
which sought approval to adopt the updated Regulation, Communities and 
Environmental Enforcement Policy. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The Regulators Code (‘the Code’) was laid before Parliament in accordance with 
section 23 of the Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006 (‘the Act’). 
Regulators whose functions are specified under the Act, must have regard to the 
Code when developing policies and operational procedures that guide their 
regulatory activity. 
 
The proposed Policy is an overarching document written to set out the Regulation, 
Communities and Environmental teams’ general approach to good enforcement. 
Several teams within the wider service area have specific team Enforcement 
Policies which sit underneath this one and should be referred to in addition to the 
overarching Policy. Where a team specific Enforcement Policy is not in place, the 
overarching Policy is sufficient to meet the requirements of the Code. 
 
The current Enforcement Policy is published on the Council’s web site. however, it 
needed to be reviewed, and this has now been undertaken. 
 
The report indicated that there were no major changes to the Policy aside from 
minor expansion of service areas now covered by enforcement. The general 
principles of the Regulation, Communities and Environmental Team remained the 
same and the document was still centred around the key regulator principles, 
namely: 
 

a) Regulators should carry out their activities in a way that supports those they 
regulate to comply and grow. 

b) Regulators should provide simple and straightforward ways to engage with 
those they regulate and hear their views. 

c) Regulators should base their regulatory activity on risk. 
d) Regulators should share information about compliance and risk. 
e) Regulators should ensure clear information, guidance and advice is 

available to help those they regulate meet their responsibilities to comply.  
f) Regulators should ensure that their approach to regulatory activities is 

transparent. 
 
Following public consultation, the revised draft of Regulation, Communities and 
Environmental Enforcement Policy was recommended for adoption and would be 
considered by the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities on 27 February, 
2025. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Committee: 
 

1) Notes the revised Regulation, Communities and Environmental 
Enforcement Policy. 

 

 Requests that officers provide regular reports on activity 
undertaken regarding enforcement action taken in relation to 
the Policy. Environmental Enforcement Policy. 

 
20. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

Page 2



 

 
– 3 – 

 

21. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 9.50 am)  

  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 20 May 2025 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor F Abbott (Chair) 

 Councillor S Gray 
Councillor K Maton 

 
Employees (by Service 
Area): 

 

 
Law and Governance 
 
Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services 
 
In Attendance (Interested 
Parties): 
 

  
T Robinson, A Wright 
 
R Masih, C Simms 
 
 
Applicant 
Applicant’s Representative 
Objectors 

 
Public Business 
 
29. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor F Abbott be appointed as Chair for the hearing. 
 

30. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

31. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32. Application for a Premises Licence Application under the Licensing Act 2003  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of Nagra Supermarket, 198-200 Fenside Avenue, Coventry CV3 5NJ. The 
application requested the Sale of Alcohol (Off Sales) from Monday to Sunday from 
0600hrs to 2300hrs. During the consultation period, the hours were amended by 
agreement with Environmental Health to 0700hrs to 2300hrs. 
 
Three representations had been received from Other Persons objecting to the 
grant of the application on the basis that to do so would undermine all four 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
None of the Responsible Authorities had objected. 
 

Page 5



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and any 
representations and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as 
it considered appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
The Licensing Officer gave a brief summary of the application and confirmed that 

[...]
fected: 
All 

 
Title:  
Licensing Act 2003 – Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2026 - 2031 

 

 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
Although the matters within the report affect all wards in the city, it is not anticipated that the 
impact will be significant. 
 

 

 
Executive Summary: 

 
The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ views and approval to consult on the draft 
revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2026 – 2031 under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is recommended to: 
 
1. Consider the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy and authorise the Director of Law 

& Governance to carry out the consultation as detailed in the report. 
 
The Licensing & Regulatory Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Consider the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and forward any comments it wishes to 

make as part of the consultation process. 



Page 9

Agenda Item 4



3  

 
List of Appendices included: 
Appendix 1 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy (shaded paragraphs illustrate the 
amendments to the document) 

 
Other useful background papers: 

Licensing Act 2003 

Section 182 Guidance to Licensing Authorities 
 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 

No 
 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body? 
Yes - Licensing & Regulatory Committee – 5 August 2025 

 
Will this report go to Council? 
No – The  revised Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2026 – 2031 will be submitted to 
Council following the consultation process. 

Page 10



4  

 
Report title: Licensing Act 2003 – Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1 Under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003 the Council’s Statement of Licensing 

Policy has to be renewed every five years. The current Statement of Licensing Policy 
came into effect on 16th March 2021 and a review must therefore be completed. There 
is a requirement in the Act for the Council to publish and advertise the revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy at least 4 weeks before, by 16th February 2026. 

 

1.2 The Statement of Licensing Policy produced by the Licensing Authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003 will be relevant for all licensing decisions taken by the Council as 
the Licensing Authority over five years commencing on 16th March 2026. 

 
1.3 The general principles of the Statement of Licensing Policy remain the same and the 

document is still centred around the Licensing Act’s four licensing objectives, namely: 
 

 Preventing of Crime & Disorder 

 Promotion of Public Safety 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 Protection of Children from Harm 
 

1.4 Before amending the Policy for a further five-year period, licensing authorities are 
required to carry out a wide consultation process. In addition to those it must consult 
by law, the Council has authority to include in the process any individuals or 
organisations it deems appropriate. 

 
1.5 The Responsible Authorities (statutory consultees – West Midlands Police, West 

Midlands Fire and Rescue Service, Planning, Environmental Health Safeguarding 
Children Board, HM Revenue & Customs, Community Safety and Public Health will 
be consulted on the draft revised Policy. 

 
1.6 The public consultation exercise will begin on the 12 August 2025, for an 8-week 

period and will finish on the 7 October 2025 and will include the following elements:  
 

 Mail shots to representatives of the licensed trade, clubs and key partners; 

 Formally writing to the Chief Officers of the responsible authorities; 

 Mail shots to businesses and organisations; and 

 Wider public consultation through the City Council Website. 
 

1.7 The revised Policy complies with updated guidance and regulations. It has been 
developed with all 6 Warwickshire Licensing Authorities (Warwickshire County 
Council, North Warwickshire Borough Council, Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough 
Council, Rugby Borough Council, Stratford on Avon District Council and Warwick 
District Council), although each authority has adapted the Policy to suit the needs of 
their area and profile. 
 
A copy of the draft revised Policy is attached as an Appendix to the report. 
 

Page 11



5  

Key Changes to the Revised Licensing Policy 
 

1.8 The proposed changes to the Policy can be shown highlighted in the draft revised 
policy (Appendix 1) and are listed below: 
 

 Paragraph 8.11 amended to include website links for drink spiking, violence 
against women & girls, serious youth violence & counter terrorism. 

 Paragraphs 8.38 & 8.39 added to include considerations relating to child 
exploitation 

 Paragraph 11.1 amended to include best practice schemes  

 Section 16 added – Environmental best practice in Licensed Premises  
 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal. 
 

2.1 The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to consider the 
draft-revised Statement of Licensing Policy and authorise the Director of Law & 
Governance to carry out the consultation as detailed in the report. 

 

2.2  The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is requested to consider the draft revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy and forward any comments as part of the consultation 
process. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 

 
3.1 The results of the consultation process will be submitted for consideration to Cabinet 

Member for Policing and Equalities before a finalised Policy document is presented to 
Full Council for approval. 

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision. 

 
4.1 The revised Statement of Licensing Policy must be published by 16th March 2026 to 

allow the Council to continue to carry out any function in respect of individual 
applications made under the authority of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
5. Comments from Director of Finance & Resources (Section 151 Officer) and 

Director of Law & Governance. 
 

5.1 Financial implications 
[...]
of any such amendments 
and readers of this document are advised to check on the Home Office/Gov.uk website to ensure 
they have the latest information. 

 

Page 18



 

3  

CONTENTS Page 

1 Introduction 4 

2 Consultation 5 

3 Fundamental Rights 6 

4 Licensing Conditions 6 

5 Operating Hours 7 

6 Late Night Levy and Early Morning Restriction Order(s) 7 

7 Cumulative Impact 7 

8 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 8 

9 Mandatory Licensing Conditions 12 

10 Other Considerations 13 

11 Best Practice Schemes 15 

12 Guidance for On and Off Licensed Premises 15 

13 Integrating Strategies and Avoidance of Duplication 15 

14 Enforcement 17 

15 Administration, Exercise and Delegation of Functions 18 

16 Environmental Best Practice in Licensed Premises 20 

17 Comments on this policy 20 

Appendix 

1 Ladder of Intervention 21 

2 Responsible Authorities List 22 

Supporting documentation 
 

The City Council, in consultation with the Responsible Authorities and the Community Safety 
Partnership has produced two guidance documents which give premises licence holders and 
other responsible staff practical guidance on the effective management of licensed premises. 

 
These guides are issued during the licensing process and are also available from licensing pages 
of the City Council web site 

 Guidance for On Licensed Premises 

 Guidance for Off Licensed Premises 

Page 19



 

4  

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Coventry City Council ('the Council') has a duty under the terms of the Licensing Act, 2003 
('the Act') to carry out its functions as the Licensing Authority with a view to promoting the 
following licensing objectives: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 
 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 

1.2 The promotion of these objectives is the paramount consideration when determining an 
application and any conditions attached to an authorisation. 

 
1.3 Cov
[...]
urrent Statement of Licensing Policy (Taxi & Private Hire) to include changes on 
Emissions, Age of Vehicles and Best Practice Guidance. 

 

 
Is this a key decision? 
No - Although the matters within the report affect all Wards in the city, it is not anticipated that the impact 
will be significant. 
 

 

 
Executive Summary: 

 
The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ views and approval to consult on the draft 
changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy (Taxi & Private Hire). The main changes in the 
policy address emissions, age of vehicles and the London Conditions of Fitness.  Most of the 
changes have been made with reference to the Department for Transport (DfT) Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Licensing, Best Practice Guidance for Licensing Authorities in England. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to: 
 

1) Consider the changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy (Taxi & Private Hire) and authorise 
the Director of Law and Governance to carry out the consultation as detailed in the report. 

 
The Licensing & Regulatory Committee is recommended to: 

 
1) Consider the Statement of Licensing Policy (Taxi & Private Hire) and forward any comments it 

wishes to make as part of the consultation process. 
 
 



Page 43

Agenda Item 5



2  

List of Appendices included: 

Appendix A - Proposed Statement of Licensing Policy (Taxi & Private Hire) (Date of Policy to be 
inserted)- (shaded paragraphs illustrate the amendments to the document). 
 
Background papers: 
None 

 
Other useful documents: 
DfT Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice Guidance for Licensing Authorities in 
England (November 2023). 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 

No 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
Yes - Licensing and Regulatory Committee – 5 August 2025  

 
Will this report go to Council? 

No 
  

Page 44



3  

Report title: Licensing Act 2003 – Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

1. Context (or background) 

1.1 The current Statement of Licensing Policy (Taxi & Private Hire) commenced on 14th 
September 2022. The Policy is reviewed every 5 years unless a review is required due to 
legislative changes or emerging issues. 

1.2 The purpose of the Policy is to set out the terms and conditions that will apply to new 
applicants and those already licensed for the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire trade. 

1.3 Coventry City Council (The Council) has a duty under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to carry out its functions as the 
Licensing Authority.  

1.4 The Council has a duty under these acts to carry out the following functions: 

 Ensure that drivers are ‘fit & proper’. 

 Ensure that all licensed vehicles are road worthy and fit for the carriage of fare paying 
passengers; and  

 Protect public safety. 
 

 The promotion of these functions is of paramount consideration when determining an   
application and any conditions attached to an authorisation. 

1.5 The DfT has national responsibility for Hackney Carriage & Private Hire legislation in England 
& Wales. The DfT has issued best practice guidance on taxi & private hire vehicle licensing 
since 2006 to assist local authorities that have responsibility for the regulation of taxi & private 
hire vehicle trades. This is updated periodically, considering stakeholder views and the way in 
which the sector operates. The DfT has published non statutory best practice guidance to 
compliment the statutory standards in 2010 and revised and re-issued this in November 2023, 
covering a range of issues outside of the remit of the statutory standards. 

1.6 The focus of the best practice guidance is to ensure that taxi & private hire trade provides a 
safe, inclusive, accessible and attractive service for the passengers they carry. Whilst the 
safety of the public is paramount, licensing authorities, as regulators, also have a duty to 
ensure that they carry out their activities in a way that supports the people and businesses that 
they regulate. The best practice guidance aligns with overarching principles in the Regulators 
Code that unnecessary burdens should be avoided and that regulators should approve 
proportionate approaches. 

1.7 A review of the Statement of Licensing Policy would require a wide consultation process. In 
addition to those it must consult by law, the Council has authority to include in the process 
any individuals or organisations it deems appropriate. 

 
1.8 The Responsible Authorities (statutory consultees – Chief Officer of Police, Safeguarding 

Children Board and the Planning Authority) will be consulted on the draft revised Policy. 
 

1.9 The public consultation exercise will begin on the 8 August 2025, for an 8-week period and 
finish on the 3 October 2025 and the following will be consulted:  

 

 All Taxi & Private Hire licence holders 

 Hackney Carriage trade  

 Unite Trade Union representing the trade 

 Private Hire Operators Page 45



4  

 Formally writing to the Chief Officers of the responsible authorities, inlcuding the Chief 
Officer of Police 

 Neighbouring local authorities  

 Relevant internal departments  

 Disabled groups (DEAP) 

 Wider public consultation through the City Council Website. 
 

A copy of the draft revised policy is attached at Appendix A of the report. 
 

2. Key changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy (Taxi & Private Hire) 
 

2.1 Vehicle Emissions 
 

2.1.1  The Council is part of the West Midlands Taxi Licensing Harmonisation Group which aims to 
create consistent and standardised taxi licensing policies across the region. Following 
discussions with neighbouring authorities, the Group have proposed 1st January 2030 as the 
date from which new vehicle licence applications will no longer be accepted for vehicles 
emitting 75g CO2/km or more.  

 
2.1.2 Therefore the proposal is to amend the current section on emissions in the Policy so that any 

new and replacement vehicles are required to be either an Ultra-Low Emission Vehicles (a 
vehicle that will produce less than 75g CO2/km), produce zero emissions or be zero emission- 
capable by 1st January 2030. 

 
2.1.3 The West Midlands Taxi Licensing Harmonisation Group are also exploring a regional 

Emissions Policy with the aim of preventing licensees moving to other local authorities to 
licence their vehicle, rather than upgrading their vehicle. 

 
2.2    Age of Vehicles  

 
2.2.1The DfT's best practice guidelines strongly suggest that the imposition of arbitrary vehicle age 

limits may be inappropriate and counterproductive.  The guidance recommends that local 
authorities should focus on condition and standards, including roadworthiness and adherence to 
emissions standards rather than age. This approach ensures that licensing objectives are met 
without unduly burdening the trade.  

 
2.2.2 Licensing authorities should not impose age limits for the licensing of vehicles instead they 

should consider more targeted requirements to meet their policy objectives on emissions, safety 
rating and increasing wheelchair accessible provision where this is low. 

 
  2.2.3 It is proposed that that the Policy be amended to reflect the DfT guidance and that the age limit 

of vehicles be removed, and adopting the emissions standards as proposed in 2.1 of the report 
would be more appropriate. 

 
2.3    London Conditions of Fitness for Hackney Carriage Vehicles 
 
2.3.1 Currently Coventry adopts the London Conditions of Fitness for Hackney Carriage vehicles, 

which restricts the type of vehicle that can be licensed as a Hackney Carriage in Coventry to the 
traditional black cab.   

 
2.3.2 The DfT Best Practice guidance recommends that the best practice is for licensing authorities to 

adopt the principle of enabling as many different types of vehicles as 
[...]
e from licensing pages 
of the City Council web site (www.coventry.gov.uk/taxilicensing)  

 
 Guidance for Drivers entitled “Driver Information Document” 

 

 Guidance for Vehicle Proprietors entitled “Vehicle Proprietors’ Information Document” 
 

 Guidance for Private Hire Operators entitled “Operator Information Document” 

Page 53

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/taxilicensing


Page 4 of 53  

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY (TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Coventry City Council ('the Council') has a duty under the terms of the Town Police 
Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to 
carry out its functions as the Licensing Authority.  The Department for Transport (DFT) 
has national responsibility for hackney carriage and private hire legislation in England & 
Wales.  The Department has produced statutory standards for taxis and private hire 
vehicles which sets out standards which can be considered good practice in this area of 
licensing, although it also recognises that individual licensing authorities should produce 
their own polices in relation to specific licensing matters. The DFT has also set statutory 
standards for taxis and private hire vehicles.  The DFT has also set statutory standards 
for private hire operators.  These standards have been taken into consideration in 
preparing this statement of licensing policy. 

 

1.2 There are no formal objectives, however the Council has a duty under these Acts to carry out 
the following functions:  

  

 Ensure that drivers are “Fit and Proper”; 
 That all licensed vehicles are roadworthy and fit for the carriage of fare-paying 

passengers; and  
 Protect public safety. 

 
1.3 The promotion of these functions is the paramount consideration when determining an 

application and any conditions attached to an authorisation. 
 

1.4 Coventry is a growing city situated in the West Midlands with a population of 371,500 
inhabitants.  It is mainly ur
[...]
t: 
Telephone: 024 7683 2183 

e-mail: 
taxi.licensing@coventry.gov.uk 

Page 103

mailto:licensing@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	03b) 20-05-25

	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2026 - 2031
	05a) Appendix - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2026 - 2031 (6)

	5 Review of the Current Statement of Licensing Policy (Taxi & Private Hire) to Include Changes on Emissions, Age of Vehicles and Best Practice Guidance
	4a) Review of the Current Statement of Licensing Policy (Taxi & Private Hire) Report - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held at 9.30 am 

on Tuesday, 5 August 2025 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor F Abbott (Chair) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor T Jandu 
Councillor S Jobbar 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor R Thay 
Councillor CE Thomas 
 

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

 
Law and Governance 
 
Regulatory Services 
 

 
S Ahmed, P Bansal, T Robinson, A Veness 
 
D Cahlin-Heath, M Coggins, R Masih 

Apologies: Councillors B Christopher, S Gray, A Hopkins, J Innes, 
M Lapsa and M Mutton  
  

 
Public Business 
 
22. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 18th February 2025 and the Sub-
Committee hearing on the 20th of May 2025 were agreed and signed as true 
records. 
 
There were no matters arising.  
 

24. Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2026 - 2031  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Law and Governance 
which sought approval to consult on the draft revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2026-2031 under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003 the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy has to be renewed every five years. The current Statement of Licensing 
Policy came into effect on 16th March 2021, and a review was therefore required. 
There is a requirement in the Act for the Council to publish and advertise the 
revised Statement of Licensing Policy at least 4 weeks before, by 16th February 
2026. 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
The Statement of Licensing Policy produced by the Licensing Authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003 is relevant for all licensing decisions taken by the Council as 
the Licensing Authority over five years commencing on 16th March 2026.  
 
The general principles of the Statement of Licensing Policy remain the same and 
the document is still centred around the Licensing Act’s four licensing objectives, 
namely: 
 

 Preventing of Crime & Disorder  

 Promotion of Public Safety  

 Prevention of Public Nuisance  

 Protection of Children from Harm  
 
Before amending the Policy for a further five-year period, licensing authorities are 
required to carry out a wide consultation process. In addition to those it must 
consult by law, the Council had authority to include in the process any individuals 
or organisations it deemed appropriate. 
 
The Responsible Authorities included statutory consultees – West Midlands 
Police, West Midlands Fire and Rescue Service, Planning, Environmental Health 
Safeguarding Children Board, HM Revenue & Customs, Community Safety and 
Public Health will be consulted on the draft revised Policy. 
 
The proposed changes to the Policy were shown highlighted in the draft revised 
policy (Appendix 1) and are listed below: 
 

 Paragraph 8.11 amended to include website links for drink spiking, violence 
against women & girls, serious youth violence & counter terrorism. 

 Paragraphs 8.38 & 8.39 added to include considerations relating to child 
exploitation.  

 Paragraph 11.1 amended to include best practice schemes.  

 Section 16 added – Environmental best practice in Licensed Premises. 
 
 
RESOLVED that, the Committee: 
 

1) Considers the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2026-2031 and 
forwards the following comments as part of the consultation process: 

 

 Increase consultation with neighbouring Solihull Metropolitan 
Borough Council considering the Warwickshire technical group 
and existing consultation efforts with the 6 neighbouring 
Warwickshire authorities. 

 Promote the ‘Best Bar None’ programme and its incorporation into 
best practice in the Policy. 

 Promote the ask for Angela/Clive initiative and its incorporation 
into best practice in the Policy – endorse improving accessibility to 
employees through a new online learning platform and booklet. 

 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

25. Review of the Current Statement of Licensing Policy (Taxi & Private Hire) to 
Include Changes on Emissions, Age of Vehicles and Best Practice Guidance  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Law and Governance 
which sought approval to consult on the current Statement of Licensing Policy 
(Taxi & Private Hire) to include changes on Emissions, Age of Vehicles and Best 
Practice Guidance. 
 
The current Statement of Licensing Policy (Taxi & Private Hire) commenced on 
14th September 2022. The Policy is reviewed every 5 years unless a review is 
required due to legislative changes or emerging issues. The purpose of the Policy 
was to set out the terms and conditions that will apply to new applicants and those 
already licensed for the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire trade.  
 
Coventry City Council has a duty under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to carry out its functions 
as the Licensing Authority.  
 
The Council has a duty under these acts to carry out the following functions:  

 Ensure that drivers are ‘fit & proper’. 

 Ensure that all licensed vehicles are road worthy and fit for the carriage of 
fare paying passengers; and 

 Protect public safety. 
 
The DfT has national responsibility for Hackney Carriage & Private Hire legislation 
in England & Wales. The DfT has issued best practice guidance on taxi & private 
hire vehicle licensing since 2006 to assist local authorities that have responsibility 
for the regulation of taxi & private hire vehicle trades. This is updated periodically, 
considering stakeholder views and the way in which the sector operates. The DfT 
has published non statutory best practice guidance to compliment the statutory 
standards in 2010 and revised and re-issued this in November 2023, covering a 
range of issues outside of the remit of the statutory standards.  
 
A review of the Statement of Licensing Policy requires a wide consultation 
process. In addition to those it must consult by law, the Council has authority to 
include in the process any individuals or organisations it deems appropriate. The 
Responsible Authorities (statutory consultees – Chief Officer of Police, 
Safeguarding Children Board and the Planning Authority) would be consulted on 
the draft revised Policy. 
 
The report stated that the Council is part of the West Midlands Taxi Licensing 
Harmonisation Group which aims to create consistent and standardised taxi 
licensing policies across the region. Following discussions with neighbouring 
authorities, the Group proposed 1st January 2030 as the date from which new 
vehicle licence applications will no longer be accepted for vehicles emitting 75g 
CO2/km or more. 
 
Therefore, the proposal was to amend the current section on emissions in the 
Policy so that any new and replacement vehicles are required to be either an 
Ultra-Low Emission Vehicles (a vehicle that will produce less than 75g CO2/km), 
produce zero emissions or be zero emission-capable by 1st January 2030. 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

Additionally, the West Midlands Taxi Licensing Harmonisation Group also explored 
a regional Emissions Policy with the aim of preventing licensees moving to other 
local authorities to licence their vehicle, rather than upgrading their vehicle. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

1) Considers the Statement of Licensing Policy (Taxi and Private Hire) 
and forwards the following comments as part of the consultation 
process: 

 

 Consider spaces at taxi ranks for wheelchair accessible vehicles 
only. 

 Better signposting for drivers to subscribe to the Disclosure and 
Barring (DBS) Subscription Service.  

 Update compliance tests for wheelchair accessible hackney 
carriage vehicles and invite Licensing Officers to attend the 
Disability Equality Action Partnership (DEAP) for further 
consultation.  

 
26. Outstanding Issues Report  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

27. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.26 pm)  

  


